
CHIP Members - 2018 (7.2.18) 
 
Alameda Health System, Medical Library 

1411 E 31 Street  
Oakland, CA 94602 

Phone: 510-437-4701 (O) | x44701 
Fax: 510-535-7592 (F) 
Supervising Librarian: Laurie Bagley 
Email: labagley@alamedahealthsystem.org 

Libid: CAUOAC 
 
CCS & Associates, Inc. 
Library Research Services 
1923 Landings Dr. 
Mountain View, CA 94043 
Phone: 650-691-4400 
Library Phone: 650-963-8151 
Fax: 650-691-4410 
Website: http://www.ccsainc.com/library.html  
Research Specialist: Kristin Yiotis 
Email: kyiotis@ccsainc.com 
Library Email: library@ccsainc.com  
Hours: 8am to 6pm 
Libid: CAUCSL 
 
El Camino - Los Gatos 
El Camino Los Gatos Health Library 
815 Pollard Road 
Los Gatos, CA 95032 
Phone: 408-866-4044  
Fax: 408-866-3829 
Librarian: Mike Liddicoat, AHIP 
Email: mike_li@elcaminohospital.org 
Volunteers: Sylvia Rathbun- Monday, Ivan Fawley-Tuesday, Mae Olson- Wednesday, 
Maryann Bruno-Thursday 
Hours: M-Th 9 am – 3:30 pm  
Libid: CAUCOU 
 
John A. Graziano Memorial Library 
Samuel Merritt University, Sutter Health 
400 Hawthorne Ave., Oakland, CA 94609 
Phone: 510-879-9290; (Thom) 510-879-9264; (Leia) 510-879-9200 x7363;  
(Sarah) 510-879-9200 x7364 

Website: www.samuelmerritt.edu/library 
Library Director: Hai-Thom Sota 
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Librarians: Sarah Naumann (Oakland), Leia Casey (Oakland), Geri Bodeker (San Mateo), 
Jennifer Scolari (Sacramento) 
Email: ttran@samuelmerritt.edu; gbodeker@samuelmerritt.edu; jscolari@samuelmerritt.edu; 
snaumann@samuelmerritt.edu  
Libid: CAUMWL 
 
Kaiser Permanente Health Sciences Library 
KAISER PERMANENTE, SAN JOSE MEDICAL CENTER  
275 Hospital Parkway, San Jose CA 95119 
Phone: 408-972-7243 
Fax: 408-972-6550 
Website: kplibraries.libguides.com/home 
Library Services Manager: Chandrika Kanungo 
Email: Chandrika.x.kanungo@kp.org 
Hours: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 
 
KAISER PERMANENTE, REDWOOD CITY 
1150 Veterans Blvd, Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone: 650-299-2343 
Hours: Wednesday, Friday 
Libid:  CAUJBS 
 
Kaiser Permanente Health Sciences Library 
KAISER PERMANENTE SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO 
1200 El Camino Real 
South San Francisco, CA  94080 
Phone: 650-742-2540 
Library Services Manager: Rebecca Bayrer 
Email: rebecca.l.bayrer@kp.org 
Library Hours: Mon-Fri, 9:00 am – 5:00 pm 
Libid: CAUONY 
 
Natividad Medical Center 
Allen Santell Memorial Library 
1141 Constitution Blvd. 
P.O. 81611 
Salinas, CA 93912 
Phone: 831-755-4316, Cynthia: 831-783-2597 
Librarian: Cynthia F. Johnson, M.S. 
Email: johnsoncf@natividad.com  (library’s email is asmlibrary@natividad.com) 
Hours: 8:30 am- 5:00 pm, M - F 
Libid: CAUNVD 
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O’Connor Hospital Library 
2105 Forest Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95128 
Phone: 408-947-2647 
Librarian: Sian Aynsley 
Email: sanysley@verity.org 
Hours: Mon-Fri, 8:00 am – 5:00 pm 
 
Palmer College of Chiropractic, San Jose Campus 
90 E. Tasman Drive 
San Jose, CA  95134 
Phone: 408-944-6014 
Librarian: Roseann Erwin 
Email: roseann.erwin@palmer.edu  
Website: http://library.palmer.edu  
Hours: Mon-Thurs 7:30 AM to 11:00 PM; Fri 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM; Sat 8:30 AM to 5:00 PM; 
Sun 12:00 PM to 5:00 PM; subject to change per academic schedule 
Libid: CAUPCW (dormant for the time being) 
 
Planetree Health Library 
Mission Oaks Campus 
15891 Los Gatos Almaden Road 
Los Gatos, CA 95032 
Library Program Manager: Lise Dyckman 
Library Phone: 408.358.5668 
Email: lise@planetree-sv.org  
Website: www.planetree-sv.org 
 
Santa Clara Valley Health and Hospital System (SCVMC) 
Milton J. Chatton Medical Library 
751 South Bascom Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95128 
Library Phone: 408-885-5650 (Hella) 408-885-5654; (Judith) 408-855-5651 
Fax: 408-885-5655 
Website: http://www.scvmc.org/professionals/medical_library/Pages/default.aspx   
Librarians: Hella Bluhm-Stieber; Judith Weiner Mills 
Additional Staff: Vaughn Flaming 
Email: hella.bluhm-stieber@hhs.sccgov.org; medical.library@hhs.sccgov.org  
Hours: M-F: 8:00am – 1:00pm, closed on County holidays 
Libid: CAUSCV 
 

Sophia University 
1069 E. Meadow Cr. 
Palo Alto, CA 94303 
Librarian: Lisa Sammon 
Phone: 650-493-4430, x223 
Library Website: https://sofia.libguides.com/homepage  
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Email: lisa.sammon@sofia.edu 
Library Hours: M-F, 9 am – 5 pm 
 
Stanford Health Libraries 
Hoover Pavilion – Main Branch 
211 Quarry Road, Suite 201 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
Phone: (650) 725-8400; 1 (800) 295-5177 (outside the 650 area code) 
Fax:  650-725-1444 
Website:  http://healthlibrary.stanford.edu 
Librarian: Jean Johnson 
Library Staff:  Nora Cain, Director 
E-mail:  healthlibrary@stanfordhealthcare.org ; jeanjohnson@stanfordhealthcare.org  
Hours:  Mon – Fri, 9:00 am – 5:00 pm 
 
Cancer Center South Bay 
2589 Samaritan Drive 
San Jose, Ca 95124 
Librarian: Nancy Dickenson 
Cell Phone: 650-850-1615; Library phone: 408-353-0197 
Email: ndickenson@stanfordhealthcare.org  
 
Liautaud Family Health Library – Stanford Cancer Institute 
875 Blake Wilbur Drive  
Stanford, CA 94305 
Phone: (650) 736-1960 
Library Phone: (650) 736-1713 
Fax: (650) 736-7157 
Librarian: Gillian Kumagai 
E-mail: healthlibrary@stanfordhealthcare.org ; GKumagai@stanfordhealthcare.org  
Hours: Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.   
 
Ravenswood Family Health Center – East Palo Alto Branch 
1807 Bay Road 
East Palo Alto, CA 94303 
Phone: (650) 289-7711 
Librarian: Edgar López 
E-mail: healthlibrary@stanfordhealthcare.org; edglopez@stanfordhealthcare.org  
Hours: Monday; Wednesday - Friday 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.; Tuesday 10:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
 
Stanford Health Library - Stanford Hospital Branch 
300 Pasteur Drive, Room H1132 
Phone: (650) 725-8100 
Librarian: Carmen Huddleston 
E-mail: healthlibrary@stanfordhealthcare.org; chuddleston@stanfordhealthcare.org 
Hours: Monday; Wednesday - Friday 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.; Tuesday 10:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
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Stanford University School of Medicine 

RAF-1, QUAD 7, BLDG 330 
Stanford, CA 94305-5410 
Librarian: Hillary Farkas  
Email: hfarkas@stanford.edu 
Dept. of Comparative Medicine 
Phone: 650-723-8602   Hours: M 9:30am-5:00pm   
Dept of Anesthesia 
Phone:  650-725-8486 Hours: T 9:30am-5:00pm   
Fax: 650-725-0940 
Libid: CAUCBX 
 
Sunnyvale Public Library 
665 West Olive Avenue 
Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
Librarian: Mira Geffner 
Phone: 408-730-7300 
Email: mgeffner@sunnyvale.ca.gov 
 
Sutter Health, Palo Alto Medical Foundation (PAMF) – Physician Library & Community 
Health Resource Center 
795 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA  94301 
Phone: 650-853-3347 
Fax: 650-853-2909 
Librarian: Geri Bodeker, R.N. Health Educator: Stephanie Powell 
Health Education Manager: Nancy Brown, PhD 
Email: BodekeG@pamf.org and BodekeG@sutterhealth.org; PowelSD1@pamf.org  
Library Email: pamflibrary@pamf.org  
Website: http://access.ovid.com/custom/pamf/; http://www.pamf.org/healtheducation/hrc/  
Hours: Monday - Friday, Hours vary. 
Libid: CAUPPA 
 
Sutter Health, Sacramento 
Sutter Resource Library 
2801 K St., Suite 1158 
Sacramento, CA 95816 
Librarian: Melissa Taylor 
Phone: 916-733-9672 
Library Phone: 916-733-9672 
Fax: 916-733-9673 
Email: taylorml@sutterhealth.org  
Website: http://suttermedicalcenter.org/library  
Hours: 8:30 am – 5:00 pm, M – F 
Libid: CAUTSR 
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Sutter Health, Roseville Medical Center Library 
P.O. Box 994 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95741 
Librarian: Heidi Mortensen-Torres 
Phone: 916-213-4450 
E-mail: heidijeanmortensen@gmail.com 
 
Touro University 
1310 Club Drive 
Vallejo, CA 94592 
Librarian: Amy Castro 
Phone: 707-638-5317 
E-mail: amy.castro@tu.edu 

  
Former or retired CHIP members: 
 
Chezire Aclimandos 
Chezire@me.com  
 
Elaine Barnes 
Elaine.X.Barnes@kp.org, was at Kaiser Santa Clara. 06/2013, now at Kaiser Antioch 
 
Janet Bruman 
Janet.bruman@att.net 
 
Mary Carlson 
marycarlson10@gmail.com 
 
Candace Ford 
candace@planetreesanjose.org  
 
Margaret Hsieh 
Mhsieh105@hotmail.com  
 
Connie Kwan 
ckwan2@pacbell.net 
 
Barbara Ryken  
bryken@lmi.net  
 
Candace Walker 
Candace.walker@comcast.net  
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